

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**CHERYL THURSTON,**

*Plaintiff,*

v.

**BCM FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,**

*Defendant.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:17-cv-3391-N**

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER  
JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Katrin U. Schatz  
State Bar No. 00796284  
Katrin.Schatz@jacksonlewis.com  
Hisham A. Masri  
State Bar No. 24091108  
Hisham.Masri@jacksonlewis.com

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
500 N. Akard, Suite 2500  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
PH: (214) 520-2400  
FX: (214) 520-2008

Joseph J. Lynett  
New York Bar No. 2725745  
(Admission Pro Hac Vice forthcoming)  
Joseph.Lynett@jacksonlewis.com

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
44 South Broadway, 14th Floor  
White Plains, New York 10601  
PH: (914) 872-6888  
FX: (914) 946-1216

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue Her ADA Title III Claim..... 2

1. Rule 12(b)(1) Standard. .... 2

2. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege an Injury in Fact. .... 3

a. Standing Requires a Showing of Not Only Past, But Also Future Injury. .... 4

b. As a Matter of Law, Thurston Lacks Standing Because She Is Not Within BCM’s Field of Membership. .... 5

c. Thurston Has Failed to Allege an Intent to Return. .... 7

3. Thurston’s Claim Is Moot. .... 11

B. Alternatively, Dismissal Is Proper Because Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim. .... 12

1. Standard of Review on Rule 12(B)(6) Motion to Dismiss. .... 12

2. Plaintiff’s Claim Fails Because Title III Does Not Apply to Websites. .... 13

a. A Website Is Not a “Place of Public Accommodation.” ..... 13

b. BCM’s Website Does Not Impede Access to Its Physical Offices. .... 15

3. Title III Does Not Require BCM to Make Its Website Accessible to Thurston. .... 17

4. Thurston Fails to Allege That She Requested Auxiliary Aids or Services. .... 19

5. Holding BCM Liable Under Title III Would Violate Due Process. .... 22

III. CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Thirty E. 30th St., LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3683, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96742 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006).....	3
<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Wintergreen Commercial P’ship, Ltd.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1307-G, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26935 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2005) .....	8
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines, Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	16
<i>Ala. Prof’l Hunters Ass’n v. Fed. Aviation Ass’n</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 531 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	9
<i>Argenyi v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 703 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Betancourt v. Federated Dep’t Stores</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 693 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	20
<i>Bowman v. G.F.C.H. Enters.</i> , No. 14-22651-CIV, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148988 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2014) .....	11
<i>Burkhart v. Wash. Metrop. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. 1997) .....	21
<i>Carroll v. Northwest Federal Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01205, ECF #25 (E.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2018).....	7, 15
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	1

*City of L.A. v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....4, 11

*Cortez v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n*,  
960 F. Supp. 113 (W.D. Tex. 1997).....5

*Davis v. First Nat’l Bank of Trenton*,  
No. 4:12-CV-396, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187133 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2012).....8, 9

*Davis v. Tampa Bay Federal Credit Union*,  
No. 8:18-cv-00144 (M.D. Fla., filed Jan. 16, 2018) .....1

*Deutsch v. Annis Enters.*,  
No. 17-50231, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 3028 (5th Cir. Feb. 8, 2018) .....10, 11

*Deutsch v. Travis County Shoe Hosp., Inc.*,  
No. 16-51431, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 2647 (5th Cir. Feb. 2, 2018) .....4, 8, 10

*Disabled Patriots of Am., Inc. v. City of Trenton*,  
No. 07-CV-3165(FLW), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73010 (D.N.J. Sep. 24, 2008) .....11

*Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....13

*Frame v. City of Arlington*,  
657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 565 U.S. 1200 (2012).....8, 10

*Freeman v. U.S.*,  
556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 558 U.S. 826 (2009).....3

*Funk v. Stryker Corp.*,  
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) .....5

*Godbey v. Iredell Mem’l Hosp., Inc.*,  
No. 5:12-cv-00004-RLV-DSC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117129 (W.D.N.C.  
Aug. 19, 2013), *aff’d*, 578 Fed. Appx. 317 (4th Cir. 2014) .....20

*Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen Am., Inc.*,  
No. 1:16-cv-23801, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15457 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017) .....16

*Gomez v. La Carreta Enters.*,  
No. 17-61195-CIV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170777 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 13, 2017) .....16

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....23

*Gwaltney of Smithfield Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....12

*Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.*,  
634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011) .....3

*Haynes v. Hooters of Am., LLC*,  
No. 17-60663-Civ-Scola, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91048 (S.D. Fla. June 14,  
2017) .....12

*Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison*,  
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) .....3

*Hunter v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.*,  
No. 3:12-CV-2437-D, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113102 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12,  
2013) .....7, 8

*Jolly v. Pappas Rests., Inc.*,  
189 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 1999) .....4

*Jones v. Family First Credit Union*,  
No. 1:17-CV-04592-SCJ (N.D. Ga., filed Nov. 15, 2017) .....1, 2

*Jones v. Geovista Credit Union*,  
No. 4:17-CV-00249-JRH-GRS (S.D. Ga., filed Dec. 18, 2017).....1

*Jones v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
No. 2:05-cv-535, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86613 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2006).....9

*Judy v. Arcade L.P.*,  
No. 10-607, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9855 (D. Md. Feb. 1, 2011) .....11

*Judy v. Pingue*,  
No. 08-cv-859, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109990 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2009) .....11

*Kallen v. J.R. Eight, Inc.*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....12

*Lamb v. Charlotte County*,  
429 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (M.D. Fla. 2006) .....11

*Little v. KPMG LLP*,  
575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009) .....4

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 8, 10, 11

*Magee v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.*,  
833 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016) .....14, 15, 20

*McBurney v. Cuccinelli*,  
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Molski v. Kahn Winery*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....8

*Montoya v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
614 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2010) .....13

*Nat’l Alliance for Accessibility, Inc. v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-730, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85993 (M.D.N.C. June 19, 2013) .....11

*Nat’l Alliance for Accessibility, Inc. v. Ridge*,  
No. 10-cv-286, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36801 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2011).....11

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.*,  
No. 3:15-cv-30023-MGM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120121 (D. Mass. Feb. 9,  
2016) (referencing ECF No. 33, Statement of Interest of the United States of  
America (“Harvard Statement of Interest”)).....18

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.*,  
No. 3:15-cv-30024-MGM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91080 (D. Mass. Feb. 9,  
2016) (referencing ECF No. 34, Statement of Interest of the United States of  
America (“MIT Statement of Interest”)).....18

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.*,  
452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....16

*Noah v. AOL Time Warner Inc.*,  
261 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003), *aff’d*, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 5495 (4th  
Cir. Mar. 24, 2004) .....15

*Norkunas v. Park Rd. Shopping Ctr., Inc.*,  
777 F. Supp. 2d 998 (W.D.N.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 474 Fed.Appx. 369 (4th Cir.  
2012) .....5, 9

*Norris v. Hearst Trust*,  
500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) .....1

*Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) .....14

*Plumley v. Landmark Chevrolet, Inc.*,  
122 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1997) .....4, 5

*Ramming v. U.S.*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....3

*Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods. Ltd.*,  
294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002) .....15

*Reviello v. Phila. Fed. Credit Union*,  
No. 12-508, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83449 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2012).....11

*Ricks v. Wanser*,  
No. A -10-CV-185-LY, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52316 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 12,  
2012) .....12

*Rios v. City of Del Rio*,  
444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 825 (2006).....13

*Robles v. Domino’s Pizza LLC*,  
No. 16-06599, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53133 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2017).....23, 24

*Scherr v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.*,  
703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen*,  
835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) .....23

*Severance v. Patterson*,  
566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009) .....13

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....4

*Steger v. Franco, Inc.*,  
228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) .....5, 9

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....3

*Tauscher v. Phoenix Bd. of Realtors, Inc.*,  
No. CV-15-00125-PHX-SPL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161940 (D. Ariz. Sep.  
29, 2017) .....21

*U.S. v. Harcourt Brace Legal & Prof’l Publ’n, Inc.*,  
No. 94CV3295, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22007 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 1994).....21

*U.S. v. Stewart*,  
No. 3:07cr51, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61715 (E.D. Va. Aug. 22, 2007) (mem.  
op.) .....10

*United States v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) .....23, 24

*United States v. Hays*,  
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....3

*Van Winkle v. Pinecroft Ctr., L.P.*,  
No. H-16-2694, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134817 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2017).....8

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3

*Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.*,  
198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....4

*Wilson v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
426 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....11

**Constitution, Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....3

12 U.S.C. § 1759(b) .....6

42 U.S.C. § 12181.....14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12182.....13, 19

42 U.S.C. § 12183.....19

42 U.S.C. § 12188.....4

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 36.201 .....13

28 C.F.R. § 36.303 .....19

75 Fed. Reg. 43460 (July 26, 2010).....18

81 Fed. Reg. 28658 (May 9, 2016) .....18

82 Fed. Reg. 60932 (Dec. 26, 2017).....18, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....6, 9



Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....1, 3, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....22
